$iv . (020¢)2U21950,2429954, 2421052 F54 . (020¢) 310953

Wy 9d dlor $ul [Rl3s

e P :
. ALLS dAsAU [ g1y ;
C Ard sA21, dlog Aal we”, Al SERCICLE C
- CIN : U40102GJ2003SGC042908 ;
e-mail: forumbhavnagar.pszwi(??lﬁebmaiI.s:{}m
s4is: ollas/s124/03/y—2 4/ 561 R 1 § JUN 2024

1. Yl. 2 . 9l.

ula,

A wd asst dla Aa.na.l.,
Al2uS. gl 3u—1, wile 4.3,
NYsle—clanLR sy s,
oL, %l Il -35Y w2 q.
Y.~ cco¥d wyuce.

3y .03/ ¥—2Y

(Ao : 20 A2 sAsadnl 2ula Fsqa7] ofla 2 AL sl61d.

dgel 1 (1) 20Ul wat di.ojoy/02y. -
(2) 203+l £ Yot -, o{l3s/5124/03/2¥—24/3 ¥ di.o¢/o¥/20% 7.
(3) 203l £AAL Yot i o{l3s/$121/03/2 ¥~ 4/3¢9 dl.30/0% /201 ¥.

SOROITO ((:4:9) Y
ST

UL, Gusd [vadl qecdal suuL saizl ALes &h\ma (Rlalz QL §1334, euadd y4a
53 %Ll Aeell 20w $1an wne dL LU/OU/RORY -l A AlMUH] U, F weals]
Ales s[Rule [Malw sl sa12l 2] >4 YsIEl 2L UL WA O |

248l el w13, M

sql?,
Ales sRate Raw sizy
YIAldllaa. | dina s34 ena-oz .

(Brsia:— GuR oo,

ula: sifulas dem g,
Uy Aid dlo syl RiflSs
[Acuolly sA0, muel—q.
corenn A HRAA /c?é/d [R5 w119 184 +, JRo1E T $4% 7. LYy Yoy ygR sy
W Al 444 s1491d)] %38 wdara w3 sy 534 s299u1 Y1894914] 269,

15¢ U~
(1) 5 sz Sz, ubm i dlor sudll Rlzs, ada 5370, wnddl.
el oL dal %33 stdaudl we



| Ve i & — —
W

sRate Fara si3, uBan aaud dly su-l [ales,euano ana

Alss sRale Maw 5134,

.o dl. 5. [l2s, e 2B,
"eflog Aal de", Alasl 32,
EEEES

= 35U 6 — 03/R¥—3U =

alel — A}, ud usstL lda va.va vl
& [agea ®
ulaatel —  ulay yxd dlo su-l [les

@ 2udHl dilv— dl.1u/ou/roy @
sl el — ol Aue wdlecus adirens (wlsll-u ula-l«l)

wlaaiel — L. i, e, sefwias Sud 28, [ewdlla 5330, nudl-4.
(uBa3 ad dlos su-l [sl2s adl)

A, wa wsst Wla nand ., younzl, Al A2 sasunnl 2uia Jsadl ofle
26 53al oloidrll 2plld sz sll, Ales slRule RalReL §134, elaqdlR- 1A, s d-i
sYlule 2123l SUis 1 03/ y—3u 4l el dnl o MRise w2 sfhas Serzsl, adu sa2,
21l Yot 4.6 HS/S121/03/2¥—3U/3% dl.o¢/o¥/20% Ul Adlsll L i dsu Hisell i,

U4 9di, 51238 atglsll A qu-l sRale ol dvild [ Wivlls 2%gild 5241_dl. 1U/OU/R0Y
AL A wddl sl GuRad dal weude. ¥ agldll adl due wladldl sl due wdleeus
AARAS el 2ed dal YRl dazd . . onaela, sidwas Sy, Rewl sA%;
AHI -1 GulRad 4.

= quelsll-l 2ovid:— $14A 53a Albd %] YA6L YA S ...

1.1 We are a company registered under Company’s Act, 2013, engaged in
manufacturing of ingot/ billet from iron scrap and other related products and
having our plant situated at Plot No.3 GIDC 1, Bhavnagar-Rajkot Highway,
Babra, Tal: Babra, Dist.: Amreli, Gujarat. We are an HT consumer with Amreli-1

Division of PGVCL having connection No.43467_;'_'wontract demand of 4000
. 20 “ij-'ﬁ’o

KVA under HTP-4 tariff. & oA \D 2
Eip Ve \2
) L, 7]
B\ e /g
o %



h W PRS-

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

se 2
The applicant applied for the 4000 KVA electric connection and received an
estimate for Rs.21343354.00 including Rs.8402235.00 for service and line
charges plus Rs.5781119.00 against security deposit vide the Executive
Engineer (O&M), PGVCL, Amreli-1 Division vide letter No.AD-1/Tech2/HT
Esti/5648 dated 05.10.2023. A copy of the estimate annexed as Annexure-2. of
this application.
The power to the applicant’s unit is catered by an underground cable express
feeder from a 66 KV substation to our premises. There is no overhead feeder
made part of the 11 KV line catering power to the applicant.
The line charges Rs.8402235.00 collected vide above mentioned estimate
comprising of Rs.7200000.00 agaiQst the fixed cost for 4000 KVA connection at
the rate of Rs.1800.00 per KVA for 11 KV overhead feeder. As there is no
overhead feeder provided to cater power to us, the fixed cost is not applicable
in the case of the applicant. a
As mentioned in the estimate, the final bill of the work carried out is to be
issued the applicant within 3 months from the date of release of the electric
supply but to date, the same has not been received by the applicant.
To get the final bill for work carried out and an exact refund/ recovery of the
final bill considering the refund of the fixed cost charges wrongly collected
from the applicant, this application is filed to the Hon’ble Forum of PGVCL at
Bhavnagar.
Facts:- Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited (GUVNL), along with other
Distribution licensees including PGVCL as a co-petitioner filed petition No.1839
of the Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission (GERC) for approval of levy of
per kVA-based charges from applicant towards expenditure to be incurred by
Distribution for development of an electrical network for providing power

supply at the 11 KV / 22 KV voltage level for new HT connection/ additional

“7i>~demand.

5

‘_ Aftler hearing and due procedure, the Hon’ble GERC issued a final order dated

5 7?2020 (Annexure-3) on the matter.

.
VS



1.8

1.9

. .

In line with the above order by GERC, the Distribution Licensee Pashchim

Gujarat Vij Company Limited PGVCL, a co-petitioner in petition No.1829 had

issued guidelines vide No.PGVCL/Comm/5969 dated 21.07.2021 (Annexure-4)

to recover charges as per the order of the Hon’ble Commission.

The applicant applied for a 4000 KVA connection under the HTP-IV tariff. The

detailed estimate dated 05.10.2023 is reproduced below for the reference of

the Hon’ble Forum, please.

Estimate Details :

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTty ESTIMATED
VALUE (Rs.)
96 PRORATA CHARGES Power Supply from 66/22/11 KV | 1 7160000
GETCO Sub Station
1) COST OF TVM-5 Amp See WITH MODEM, TTB & MMB | 1
Security Deposit for Industrial High Voltage 1 5781119
11 KV DP STRUCTURE AT CONSUMER END WITH HG |1 0.00
FUSES, AB SWITCH and LA FOR MOUNTING CTPT Set
USING 11 MTR LONG RSJ POLES
1) COST OF 11 KV CTPT SET 250/5 A 1 0
Service Connection & Line Charges as per Fixed Cost |1 7200000
(4000 X 1800)
DOUBLE POLE STRUCTURE WITHOUT 11 KV A.B.SWITCH | 2 130226
& H.G. FUSE ON PSC
11 KV LINE WITH 55 MM2 AAAC CONDUCTOR ON PSC |0 0.00
POLE WITH WIND PRESSURE 100 KG/M?2 (SPAN-40MTR)
11 KV INDOOR CABLE BOX-95 to 240 MM2 1 0.00
11 KV XLPE 3 CORE 185 MM2 UNDER GROUND CABLE 0.84 1056259.00
11 KV OUTDOOR CABLE BOX-95 to 240 MM2 7 15750.00
1: 11 KV Tapping from Existing Pole 1 0.00
11 KV OUTDOOR CABLE BOX-ABC 2 0.00
11 KV LINE USING ABC OF SIZE 11 KV 3x 95 SQ MM + | 0.01 0.00
1x80 SQ MM ON 8 MTR PSC POLE
Estimate total : Rs.21343354
The related details are tabulated below.
Sr. Detail Nos. | Amount in
No. Rs.
1 Service Connection & line Charges per fixed 7200000.00
N cost
e DP structure without 11 KV Ab switch and HG | 2 130226.00
):\ fuse on 9 m. poles
') 11 KV XLPE 185 mm2 UG Cable 0.84 |1056259.00




1.10

1.11

KM

4 11 KV outdoor cable box 7 15750.00 * -

Total 8402235.00

The service connection charges of Rs.7200000.00 are not applicable in the
applicant’s case as the same is to be collected only in the cases where the
supply is to be catered by the overhead line only. The applicant is catered to
power only by underground cable so the service connection charges are not
applicable in this case.

Grounds :- Some of the important points of order in petition No.1829
(Annexure-3) are narrated below for your ready reference please.

11.6. We note that the Petitioner, vide its additional submission dafed
16.03.2020, submitted the revised calculation for determining the per kVA cost,
which is Rs. 1,959/kVA, rounded off to Rs.2,000/ kVA.

Moreover,. the Petitioner withdré\}v the prayer to decided the recovery of the
per kVA rate for relase of new HT connection/ load extension through
underground cable from the present petition.

11.8. After going through the submissions of the Petitioners and the objectors,
and after detailed analysis, looking to the present circumstances and to
encourage ease of doing business, the Commission is considering the
Petitioner’s following requests to recover expenditure for providing HT
connections/ load extension and decideds to:

a) Approve the methodology for determination of per kVA-based estimate
charges for providing new HT connection/ load extension at 11/ 22 kV up to 5.5
KM.

b) Continue recovery of actual expenditure over and above the per kVA rate in
case of :

(i) Overhead HT network of 11/ 22 kV above 5.5 KM for additional netwgrk
greater than 5.5 KM. -
(ii) Railway crossing;

(iii) Highway crossing.




B

11.9 The Commission in order to encourage the MSMEs and other small
entrepreneurs and to encourage ease of doing business for the /icensefs,
hereby decides to charge per kVA Rate for releasing new HT connection/ Ioad
extension at 11/ 22 kV network up to 5.5 KM as mentionqd below:

(i) The rate for the new HT connections/ load extension up to or less than 500
kVA shall be Rs.1,500/ kVA.

(i) The rate for the new HT connections/ load extension above 500 kVA shall be
Rs.1,800/ kVA.

This shall be applicable for all the HT applicants (for new connection/ load
extension) for which the estimates have not been issued as on the date of issue
of this Order. | o7
11.10 Above charges for HT consum;rs shall be uniformly applicable for all the
State-owned DISCOMs till further order in this regard.

11.11 The Commission has already amended the GERC (Licensee’s Power to
Recover Expenditure incurred in providing Supply and other Miscellaneous
Charges) Regulations, 2005 and notified it as Notification No.3 of 2020 dated
26.06.2020, and thus allows recovery of Per kVA-based estimate charges for
release of new HT connection/ load extension up to 5.5 KM for overhead
network. This will not be applicable to underground cable network, for thaf
the present practice of issuing the estimate shall continue till the
methodology for this is further approved by the Commission. (Emphasis
added).

A table No.1 is provided on page No.7 of the order which estimated the cost
for a 6 KM overhead line with AAA DOG conductor. The table is reproduced
below.

Table 1: Estimate of 11 kV Line with 100 Sq. mm, AAA DOG Conductor using
116 mm x 100 m x 11 mtr. Long RSJ Pole (33 mtrs. Span) as per prevailing

Cost Data of respective DISCOMs TErE RN




I

Sr.

No.

Item

UoMm

Quantity
required
for 6 KM
Length of
Line

Cost Rs.

DGVCL

MGVCL

| PGVCL

UGVCL

Total Cost

11 kV Feeder VCB
Panel complete in all
respect at s/s end

No.

1

3,18,650

4,32,678

3,32,925

2,97,000

3CX11kv, 240
Sq.mm, XLPE Alu.
Cable including
laying by digging the
cable trench

mtr.

200

2,40,400

3,00,200

3,91,400

2,80,200

Take up DP
structure with Cross
Boundary Protection
using 116 mm x 100
mm X 11 mtr. Long
RSJ Pole

No.

66,786

71,191

82,747

75,549

11 kV Indoor Cable
Box suitable for 240
Sq. mm XLPE Cable

No.

“b

7,000

8,534

7,180

11,098

11 kV Outdoor Cable
Box suitable for 240
Sq. mm XLPE Cable

No.

7,000

8,692

7,930

13,352

11 kV Line with 100
Sq. mm, AAA DOG
Conductor using 116
mm %- 100 mm x 11
mtrs. Long RSJ Pole
(33 mtr. Span)

KM

5.5

51,12,135

52,61,333

47,42,491

52,47,226

11 kV DP Structure
with A.B. Switch
using 11 mtr. RSJ
Poles

No.

1,33,572

1,42,382

1,65,494

1,40,030

11 kv Shackle DP
using 116 mm x 100
mm x 11 mtr. Long
RSJ Pole

No.

1,73,802

2,13,573

1,96,062

1,61,895

CTPT Structure with
CTPT and TVM
considering average
10 Connections per
Feeder

Set

10,46,128

9,16,144

5,87,704

10,75,408

10

Total . Cost of the
Feeder of 6 KM

Rs.

71,80,657

74,27,423

70,08,251

73,76,942

11

Per kVA Cost
(Considering Feeder
Capacity — 4000
KVA)

Rs/kV

1,795

1,857

1,752

1,844

Average cost

Rs/kV
A

1,812

Addition of approx,. 10% is added for cost escalation in case of overhead line for the period
by which it will get approved, which comes to Rs.2,000/ kVA.

p
"'U!
-



R
oy o

1.12 The above calculation is inclusive of CTPT structure, CTPT, and TVM (ltem

No.9) and exclusive of the service connection charge. Normally in the final bill

the meter and CTPT charge are refunded as per the respective GERC order.
1.13 As per GERC Regulation notified vide notification No.9 of 2005, ‘Licensee’s
power to recover expenditure incurred in providing supply and other
miscellaneous charges’ Chapter VII “Manner of Accounting and Adjustment"
Regulation 7.1 free length up to 30 meters service line is allowed in all cases.
1.14 After the said GERC order in petition No.1829, the distribution licensee PGVCL
issued circular No.5969 dated 21.7.2020 (Annexure-8). As per point No.6 of the
said circulér,
6) If the normal distribution system is underground and nearby feeder is also
having underground network, th_;n new connection shall be proposed with
underground cable network only. Similarly, for extension of HT line from
existing underground feeder shall be with underground works, actual cost
incurred shall be recovered as per the prevailing practice. (Emphasis provided)
1.15 The Hon’ble Ombudsman stated in his order (Annexure-9) in case No.67 of
2020 M/s Steelbiz Industries Vs Executive Engineer Bhavnagar (Rural) PGVCL
that
4.8 On observation of above, it is a case wherein for catering a 4000 KVA
contract demand of the appellant, a new 11 KV separate circuit has been
proposed by the respondent from 66 KV substation with a total length is of
about 2.0 KM, and proposed hybrid networks and thereby raised an estimate of
per KVA charges as approved by the GERC. In this case, it is a request of thg
appellant to lay underground cable network which is technically feasible to
cater a 4000 KVA load of the appellant tapping from 66 KV Substation.
Respondent has also accepted the contention before GERC in the petition
No.1829 of 2019 that for laying of underground cable networks. Prevailing

x\gractice as per provisions of related regulations will be followed i.e. actual cost

ke

‘~l'_"\é') \
e 8{ ‘{ecovery for underground cabling. Hence, respondent is directed to propose
ot . |I \

(L onagnet® [

L e /o f
. o,

g o

¥




1.16

1.17

1.18

the new 11 KV underground feeder tapping from the 66 KV substation and
prepare the estimate based on the actual work requirement. Action taken
report as per directive are to be reported within 30 days to this office.

With the above background, the applicant draws the attention of the forum to
the fact that the power is catered to the manufacturing unit of the applicant by
underground cable only. No part of the feeder is an overhead line. As per the
above mentioned related GERC order and PGVCL circular, the fixed cost for the
overhead line for releasing the new HT connection does not apply to the
applicant. o
As per the GERC Supply Code clause No.4.35,

4.35 The excess amount, it any, shall be refunded to the consumer by way of
adjustmeht in the next electricity ;il/, and balance outstanding, if any, shall be
refunded by issuing an account payee cheque in the name of the consumer. The
consumer shall be given the detailed bill showing the details of item-wise
estimation and actual expenditure along with item-wise figures of variance
to the extent possible. Further, it Applicant seeks further information, the
Distribution Licensee shall furnish the same or state the reasons for not
furnishing the same within 10 days of receipt of such request. Any expenditure
incurred in excess of the amount deposited by the Applicant shall be paid by
the Applicant within thirty days of demand.

In line with the above clause of GERC Supply Code 2015, the respondent
Distribution Licensee shall furnish the required details of the work carried out
with item-wise figures of variance to the applicant.

The Hon’ble forum is requested to direct the respondent to issue the final bill
of the total work carried out as per actual material and labour used as per the
prevailing cost data of the respondent after deducting the meteri.né
arrangement charge and free service line cost.

F e _I‘—\
 Regy
o

S

~\ L, lj"‘,
e

_,__I‘Z.\ ) ~t
/S
_.__,:-’ Q}
-

S

#



PRAYER

1) The Hon’ble Forum is requested to direct the respondent to make'g
detailed final bill with material account for the actual work carried out as
per the prevailing cost data,. to cater power to the applicant’s
manufacturing facility by underground cable.

2) The Hon’ble forum is also prayed to direct the respondent to refund fixed
charges for the overhead line as there is no overhead line erected to cater
power to the applicant.

3) Any other relief, Hon’ble Forum deemed fit to be granted.

-~

Ulaalelslil 2ogd - $1341 s Alid 2%1 Yrel %2UA D 3.

.1

Ry
Ryl

.3

.4

4. vid Hssl ¥ld slaiad] sall Aal a2, dyeisie ¥ooo sdlale, dl.ov/oe/2023
2o ML vde, Fel %3] SlsyA-2d HsAUl 2dd edl, Tl il 20 Guz 1)
s9{lR srcml 2414 ¢l

2N GUR U488 A Gefl s2aud Ad sl 20dd uIg @A GU Bz &5 AdH Gall
53l 2s+flsell gloflotet «t wid Aud 5200 21dd L Sld dal s sle—oianolz eidd Sl vel
slladl eld, Alesl slalui 21063 AIGS oty ud 531, Sle wid 32 155l sl wudy
eell.

62 UGS sotaril vl 32 Ul Y93 el dn A W 219 AlesA Anwe 2uld edl. AU
BARL SRAUML Al RgpUd WA A8 AAm—y  wi AMSA  d ua
-1.PGVCL/COMM/5969 Dt.21/07/20 ~il gl +istr —0 i 2t wRudd 3 S1Syel «al 5359
5 clls aqlMl U2l S Ho laes Gofl sl w9 g WAR Fedl ML
2428 @A Gall s2a1 diBts A asy L Sy ) L Yd 276 ALGS Al Bl sa1-]
2L O el ddl A%OUUL 2475 A1G+s ALl aredclls wal Guid U3 3dlay wadl 2o ayd
Sl AU B, el ¢ H AW qeudd 3 st dal sAsasni eiells Aeal Bz 3, SR
WGBS ote A 2ilas AL Goll s2a1-] €l &, ¥ YoAdlllane 4 Ry HooL 20 Gy
SLTL sl HdA B, ¥ i+l wnoreL ALesA YA 20dd ol

AeR [l wlads dd Gefl saaurl asd A od uTg wesHl A RYALAAL i8R
HELYUA Yool 1v62 ALBS Joidell dlSeel vl Guid 4 3R wd A% YA sUH
A B, % loU B, v GUid Helust Yol w3nz 53 5ol eiSells A28 i A8
AR B D)

| @
Y .I



..10..

3§ QUROUE 6oL UeRIAA Hi Hdl §152 W2 Urte 2uval izl egoul dwnaldl 2udd, ug «dl
Ui uS{l opouL Aol WUl Guas 4 sdl. MId AY duL Sl GUHRL Uol RAUAL 2
A9, s A, Rewar @l undl. (Bues dour—y3oue) {lddlllaid AL w
A.PGVCL/Comm/PDC/545 Dt.17/10/2022 ol 514l €l 26 51l 2idd e, %l
GETCO salzl »id usst dld aanadl w2 sloflellelldl suuami »uda edl, curous
NeAdllaiasll &5 iglarll dog] Yoot vislpusl uuai YU g, ¥ ¥l AE A O

Item Description Estimate | Actual work Estimated
' QTY on Value (Rs.)
Dt.20/05/2024
96 PRORATA CHARGES Power Supply 1 1 7160000
from 66/22/11 KV GETCO Sub Station
1) COST OF TVM-5 Amp Sec WITH 1 1
MODEM, TTB & MMB
Security Deposit for Industrial Highu 1 1 5781119
Voltage
11 KV DP STRUCTURE AT CONSUMER 1 1 0.00
END WITH HG FUSES, AB SWITCH and
LA FOR MOUNTING CTPT Set USING
11 MTR LONG RSJ POLES
1) COST OF 11 KV CTPT SET 250/5 A 1 1 0
Service Connection & Line Charges as 1 1 7200000
per Fixed Cost (4000x1800)
DOUBLE POLE STRUCTURE WITHOUT 2 3 130226
11 KV A.B.SWITCH & H.G. FUSE ON
PSC POLE
11 KV LINE WITH 55 MM2 AAAC 0 0 0.00
CONDUCTOR ON PSC POLE WITH
WIND PRESSURE 100 KG/M2 (SPAN-
40MTR)
11 KV INDOOR FEEDER BREAKER 1 0 0.00
PANEL (VCB) AT S/S END WITH
ERECTION
11 KV XLPE 3 CORE 185 MM2 UNDER | 0.840 0.750+0.04 | 1056259.00
GROUND CABLE Crossing
11 KV OUTDOOR CABLE BOX-95 to 7 9 15750.00
240 MM2
1: 11 KV Tapping from Existing Pole 0 1 0.00
11 KV OUTDOOR CABLE BOX-ABC 2 2 0.00
11 KV LINE USING ABC OF SIZE 11 KV 3 0.01 0.015 (11 KV 0.00
__-—-]X955Q MM + 1x80 SQ MM ON 8 MTR AB Cable)

ﬂ; 772 M PSC POLE

(; BGYCL [st}mate Total Rs.21343354

\ ‘;_’ E,iavra?;-*f /



dd..

wRaelsl-l 2%td - 2 — WRAEL £al dL.OY/OF[R0¥ L ¥ $1¥- 524 albd

ol (1A AU S ...

.1

M2%E12 WAl AE Bielrust susllel alL dl2e »A [ oo § v d 2l %
Nsal Wlo s3 6, A eloidl 4 2wedl 2 [l wsudlat 12 3, awid [Agd [Ruee
w10l el sra YlZladt A.9¢reRole L dl.09/08[R00 il gsH-l HHUIR
YA ezl L2l dloedsiadl dl | dis aaidl soeizl wadl Qy—{adze
wo Gop srar Wit wd A2 PER KVA wuaidld W% ayd sl RIS
«.PGVCL/Comm/5969 dlL.21/09/2020 ol Wsdd © 217 anl euldad Pyl ddiv sl
22%512% PRE KVA UALTd 2isloust ulsaaHi »1dd 6.
el agd Master 2ol oudlairyl siwe l&ad <.1829 OF 2019 +u
41.09/00/2030 «{l sl sledl gsuetl AL 414, ¢ Al 43 L {12 yoer PER KVA el
A% AP s4l wRuda 8. -
“11.8 — After going through the submission of the Petitioners and the objectors, and
after detailed analysis, looking to the present circumstance and to encourage ease of
doing business, the Commission is considering the Petitioner’s following requests to
recover expenditure for providing HT connections/ Load extension and decides to :
a) Approve the methodology for deterrhination of Per KVA based estimate charges
for providing new HT connection/ Load extension at 11/ 22 KV upto 5.5 KM.
b) Continu-e recovery of actual expenditure over and above the Per KVA rate in case
of :

(i) Overhead HT network of 11/ 22 KV above 5.5 KM for additional network

greater than 5.5 KM;

(ii) Railway crossing.

(iii) Highway crossing. _
11.9 - The Commission is order to encourage the MSMEs and other smaI.I
entrepreneurs and to encourage ease of doing business for the licensees, hereby
decided to charge per KVA rate for relapsing new HT connections/ load extension at
11/ 22 KV network up to 5.5 KM as mentioned below:

(i) The rate for the new HT connections/ load extension up to or less than 500 KVA

."'-,A“l':;;‘l £
PRSLEE A

shall be Rs.1 . 3o
5.1,500/KVA (e %\

||. -.5", ‘- I-" /_ = '('f,‘\
| B\ BhavRagsr | = ;-I



.Y

R4

..-p—_.._“

'\l ?F

£ ;’-:i,ﬁ\

/;

PEVE.

me

1

§

/ =i}

-~
' gy O

w13

Recovered as per actual cost incurred as per the prevailing practice over and above

the per KVA based recovery of charges.

[8] Actual cost of the erection of line in excess of 5.5 KM / augmentation of line in
excess of 5.5 KM shall be recovered from the applicant, which shall be over
and above the fix per KVA based charges.

(9] In case of requirement for erection of hybrid type network (i.e. over head and
under ground) for proposed HT line, the length of only overhead line shall be
considered for deciding the criteria of permissible line length of 5.5 KM for
applicability of per KVA based charges. In such case, actual cost of the
underground part of HT line along with underground cable components shall
be recovered from applicant over and above the per KVA based estimate
charges. ” (Annexure-B AL A8 WA 8 .)

Yl&larnl Petitioner’s Reply to Sihor Steel Re-Rolling Mills Association il WRLHi wellde
9%

Eliminating the proposal for underground cable:

It is submitted that at present underground cable network is very limited in DISCOMs
supply area as compared to overhead network. The proposed mechanism for
recovery of charges on per KVA basis towards network cost is a new concept for
DISCOMs.

Therefore, Petitioner requested that for initial period of 1-2 year, the Commision
may consider to introduce per KVA charges initially only for overhead network and
after reviewing the experience of recovery of per KVA based charges for Overhead
Network, the concept of per KVA based carges may be introduced for underground
cable network accordingly.

Further, in the cases, where underground cable is required, the present provision of
the relevent regulation will be followed i.e. actual cost of recovery for underground
cabling.”

Y3lus . PGVCL/Comm/5969 Dt.21/07/20 il UL wi.¢ Hi YA & 3,

“In case of requirement for erection of hybrid type network (i.e. overhead and
underground) for proposed HT line, the length of only overhead line shall be

@x{s;dered for deciding the criteria of permissible line length of 5.5 K.M. for
RN <)

[6) A

U

| 8
;u’*—:'nﬁg?.f/ -~
R/

o

e

o



wed3uns

Recovered as per actual cost incurred as per the prevailing practice over and above

the per KVA based recovery of charges.

[8] Actual cost of the erection of line in excess of 5.5 KM / augmentation of line in
exce-ss of 5.5 KM shall be recovered from the applicant, which shall be over
and above the fix per KVA based charges.

[9] In case of requirement for erection of hybrid type network (i.e. over head and
under ground) for proposed HT line, the length of only overhead line shall be
considered for deciding the criteria of permissible line length of 5.5 KM for
applicability of per KVA based charges. In such case, actual cost of the
underground part of HT line along with underground cable components shall
be recovered from applicant over and above the per KVA based estimate
charges.” (Annexure-B il 18 A 8.)

2w ldunai Petitioner’s Reply to Sihor Steel Re-Rolling Mills Association it 2L %Luda
9%

Eliminating the proposal for underground cable:
e Itis submitted that at present underground cable network is very limited in DISCOMs

supply area as compared to overhead network. The proposed mechanism for
recovery of charges on per KVA basis towards network cost is a new concept for
DISCOMs.

e Therefore, Petitioner requested that for initial period of 1-2 year, the Commisior;
may consider to introduce per KVA charges initially only for overhead network and
after reviewing the experience of recovery of per KVA based charges for Overhead
Network, the concept of per KVA based carges may be introduced for underground
cable network accordingly.

e Further, in the cases, where underground cable is required, the present provision of
the relevent regulation will be followed i.e. actual cost of recovery for underground
cabling.”

2.4 4Rlust . PGVCL/Comm/5969 Dt.21/07/20 «il UL vi.¢ Hi YAAL 9 5,
m— __\\n case of requirement for erection of hybrid type network (i.e. overhead and
' ugderground) for proposed HT line, the length of only overhead line shall be

gon_sldered for deciding the criteria of permissible line length of 5.5 K.M. for



..14..

applicability of per KVA based charges. In such case, actual cost of the underground
part of HT line along with underground cable components shall be recovered from
applicant over and above the per KVA based estimate chafges.”

2L 027612 55 3ol ouoraL ol @il dlagisiel piual wigsdl sls 531 vielrual ulsdd

S, oL 55 3ol suoial Aot @il dlsudl gls -l virs2 ALGrS/ 2UARES Vi 2SR UGS

+ 24288 A2as-l Radl A Yol .

FEEDER FROM 66 KV BABRA SUB STATION
| POWER CATERED BY
FEEDER | NOS OF
SR NO OVER | UNDER
CATEGORY | FEEDER PARTIAL
HEAD | GROUND

1 URBAN 4 | 2 2

2 HT EXPRESS 7 3 2 2

3 JGY 2 2

4 AG 9 6 3

TOTAL 22 11 2 9

2L 202%5134 HYBRID NETOWRK #igll dlesosisial iuardl sidatdl sia a2l 2ida 89 aell

Al st Udd PER KVA UaL¥d 254 + 2153 G+ dlog Sotaedl w3w -l 25ud %
Belousl WeAd € d L1012 © wiHi PER KVA 2atld 254 s16a ofla otridl visured-2
dalr Al HoL 2e52 UGS Joradl vl dlaier 3 aauz 2uald st ofld 2uud
Ad 9, A Fay 2uald 8. (Annexure-C UL A8 WHA ©.)

2.5 diBts gl savud) HyRlul saldd @ d yoor AR wRwERA Adl §leR s ¥
dlogogisial siudld wsd & auw §5 5.dl. sleil uot 2aquiedl §ls2 sigai-dl gounl sl
ot ottog HollAl ¥ (A1) oL 19 5.cll. sls2l lsndl €ld dHy UAwsle—tILardlR sldd AR
Al eld sl dlaeisiel 2uuaHl damdla 2 vl 2a8s Ald dvard, wsd
eld, diBts g dlui salew oot A yoordl sl wuiaa 531 dlesisia suval dexdl

sl el gaMi 1A 9.

WORK INVOLVED )
1 | 11 KV Indoor cable boxes 95-240 mm?2 1 NOS
5 Double pole struture with 11kv HG fuse on PSC Pole at |2 NO
Consumer end > Approved .
3 | Lying og UG Cable XLPE 185 mm2 0.840 km | |/ . “v,,‘
, | Erection of Over Head HT ABC Line by 11kv 3*75 sgqmmon 8 | 0.01km ||’ ¢ ver @y
mtr PSC pole j'f'- __»--':-zvr;;;_a,. /53:_
SN
N/



et b Ry ot

el dils dogl dl.gl.dl.afl. s, Fordld s3A0HL ust «i.PGCOR/0180/10/2023
Dt.05/10/2023 el Had. il dibts gl U4l H%ElA dl.OY/10/R033 il % Y2
"dusye dl pelmust Wsdd 9. AgHl RWELR Al dl.OY/OE/R0R3 Al UAY]l 2ArS3 ALB~S
soid ALl [Rsidl A Axld 20l ©. weR viclwust dadl satzl slSuel aiar 4otz e s
53d 8 A dl.30/10/2033 il Ay AlA2 s3cd B, ASsy e31 e dlyrisial
A Bodl a1l 0.9¢R £l AL 263 UGBS Joid 51 dul 0.094 514l »lards HT
AB e+t dal 3 (s1) 91l Gedl 53] lerosisial vuai »1add 9.

Aot [Agd [Flaty »udll, derd 2w [@Agd diswid — Axsledl 33 -1.04/2033
-l M/s. Sanjay Ferro Metal Pvt. Ltd‘;, Bhavnagar V/s. Executive Engineer, PGVCL,
Rural Division, Bhavnagar +il 5uui »t2%e12+{l 21=53 165 Joraef]l dloesisiar wAiual-l 214
PER KVA 2%l 254 ud uyai-dl 20{ld 213%1 Hied il <8l 219 {ofldldlaia wlust
+1.PGVCL/Comm/5969 Dt.21/07/20 Ha6l vielousi Hivd JUVA . dl 2L dd A& oLleld UL
A G Y10y g5 sl Ad Rl 8. |

@ $124 d1R® — alel A4 ARl 29t Guell (1A el diw lsd .

3.1 el A, ud ussl 2l A vd L sall AYSLe—HIAAR SlSA, GUeIRL, dl.eUell vid
¥000 3dlald Ad Nu.dl. dlaisiel Hl widwell s2di, dles d.¥3¥s9 Al sA5u UM
wdd, ol sl olle s1SHA ofla add WAL SA B A8 BUNAL dUl PALS
ALdeiil 15 A% ANgS 52l ctold qiel GuRad adi, SlamA 2l s34 8.

3.2 aeldl 1% 2131 20wy Al 1U/0U/R0Y AL Uy 3613 Yeuasll vl »udd, Fui o
wasiial sl €l udl s3d 9. yeanll g wRagl oAl saizt ws i

w9 Yl s16a ofld el suudml 2dd L €, s12M sall WRAEl A s164a olld Qg

92y 531 2Aysl (Qold 1A Hdad 51 weuadd dd, Foll wddld YRAEl glal Aol

cdl. 0W.05¥ ol WAl sratHl wdet B ( W yRcudloll /iR 1), BA 52
YslelHl ([Aeiol 24dd B.

3.3 W.BAURA ol ARRGIAA ol 3/2020 dl. 25.05.2020 Hwel U A Axs Adle
-“*QL%’THG[I U B wu gLl Ytlloll Aerds ol oivatoll udl dlat A wWNELRL

‘o w\nu Actell & B, A UesAGos Bulct Aeabell RSl s2clle] Uq S8 Acl Bauini
;—Gls:it eI

._/

e o
Y -~
h\‘_ ,,,.\..r -

-

- —



..16..

3% ueR Hue ussl ¥l AdBeUlotl Branl At Noy¥suBol yRe Yell 29 3l A dl.

i Asiel 12 2es523GBos Fdet oll o oy Yradl e saHl WA D flsRall sleuel
UL AARES ot ot2ll. AL, UG G 53 B A Yrololl .8 2. dlloll 20E2 Ancs
U dldlRcatl uRuA yosor s Slze Aaoll acll otell,

YA€l g5 sal 1A B ¥ alles N, ue Hssl ¥l AcBAAl ol o Rstel B 3
adet o ol safldl sl WA B Ag] v HAZlUA dsl Aoz W Y0l
wacHet sl Sel Yo ollet olettdlal Quiell Hlzdlor A2orwRoz WA | U ASetoll WS
AE 530 seet ofld olollalle] 239 2 ol i AW ARdS Aot A Bsu w aydd &
R84 92,00,000/- UL GlE scllofl 233, i sl Rot au i Yl 53l SRUA A&

Heatell dtdlue el Rart 30 (Ala) Wi el sral YR s2aml wa D,

“wt

g SY
o alEldl %g2ud, wRaEldl 2ud duy sian wna Y add A%l yrpal w4

GuR- @l wdl dira ~i " 3.¥ " a0 S5 SA 24 O,

° Ut gsH AH ALl aldl 3 asuz G dl vl gsH el Rau—so i [Qgd dlswuasi
533, Aledl Aal Ag—3, 2% WA, odls \i—q, AT AN S, AWL2—350 001 AHE,

e s s & Qe /| N QuS b- 24 ;n/
7 Etuwn B~ ‘j—/—
M ﬂg;;: ﬂof‘ﬁﬁ 2, e %}«edﬂl\

—_—_ Sl
(2l % .23 ndal) (L2, udal) Al usqua)
dA Ayl eslsa weysl L E
Alss sRue Rare siu
allu - o ARl enasa.



